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RESOLUTION

CABOTAJE-TANG,

PJ·

For resolution is "Accused Teodoro G. Jumadla's Motion
for Reconsideration from the Denial of his Motion to Quash:'
dated November 18,2019.1
In the subject motion, accused Jumadla, Jr. prays that
the Resolution promulgated on November 7, 2019, which
1

pp. 806-812, Record

~
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denied his motion to quash, be set aside and the case be
dismissed with prejudice.
He argues that the material allegations in the Information
do not include the specific act of signing the Inspection and
Acceptance Report, which is the basis of the Ombudsman in
finding probable cause against him. According to him, the
Information merely restated the elements of the offense of a
violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019. Allegedly, this
contradicts the assailed Resolution where the Court held that
it is axiomatic that a complaint or Information must state
every single fact necessary to constitute the offense charged.
Accused Jumadla, Jr. claims that he is differently
situated with the other accused because his alleged
participation
was "after the fact of the questioned
procurement." Thus, he concludes that he cannot be made a
eo-conspirator.
Finally, accused Jumadla, Jr. argu es that he does not
raise any evidentiary matters in his motion to quash
purportedly because the issue he raised therein is intrinsic in
the Information itself. Further, he invites the attention of the
Court to the fact that his motion is not only to quash but
likewise to dismiss not necessarily based on the grounds for a
motion to quash under Rule 117 of the Rules of Court. He
admits that he signed the Inspection Report but contends that
the same does not amount to a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019.
Thus, he urges the Court to appreciate this fact
and determine now whether he is guilty. He thus reiterates
that "the ends of justice will better be served if the Court rules
on his motion in the affirmative now, rather than let him go
through the rigors of trial, which, without offense to anyone,
might drag." In support of his argument, he cites People vs.
De La Rosa,? Sistoza vs. Desierto" and Sabiniano vs. Court
of APpeals.4~

298 seRA 190 (1980)
3388 seRA 307 (2002)
4249 seRA 24 (1995)
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The prosecution filed a Manifestation dated December 4,
2019 adopting and repleading its arguments in its Opposition
to accused Jumadla, Jr.'s Motion to Quash or Dismiss
claiming that the arguments proffered by the same accused in
the subject motion are the same arguments he raised in his
motion to quash and which were squarely passed upon by the
Court in its assailed Resolution.>
The Court finds the subject motion devoid of merit.
First.
Accused Jumadla, Jr.'s insistence that the
Information does not allege the material facts required
contradicts his claim in his motion to quash or dismiss. This
only shows the weakness of both arguments.
In the subject motion for reconsideration, accused
Jumadla, Jr. argues that the Information should be quashed
allegedly because the "material allegations of the Information
do not contain or include the most important allegation which
is the specific act [of] signing the Inspection and Acceptance
Report which served as the basis for indicting Accused
Jumadla, but merely (re)stated the elements of the offense."
To be sure, however, accused Juamdla, Jr. did not raise
the said argumen t in moving for the quashal of the
Information. In fact, he argued that the act of signing the
Inspection and Acceptance Report does not satisfy the second
and third elements of a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3019, i.e., that he acted with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith or gross inexcusable negligence, and that his action
caused undue injury to the government or gave unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference. He intoned in this wise:"
Now, let us examine the material allegations of
facts in the Information which are based on the
allegations of the Complaint, if they fit the elements of
Section 3(e) as against JUmadl~

s pp. 828- 830, Record

~!

~ ~t pp. 5-7, Motion to Quash or Dismiss; pp. 502-504, Record; emphasis theirs
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If we read the Complaint, including its relevant
annexes as supporting documents, which was the basis
of the material allegations in the Inforrnation, the only
material allegation thereof which purports to impute the
offense against Jumadla was signing the Inspection and
Acceptance Report on April 26, 2004 as Inspection
Officer.

Going back to the elements of the offense,
Jumadla cannot deny that he is covered by the first
element, i.e., public officer discharging officialfunctions.
However, Jumadla strongly disputes that the act of
signing the Inspection Report is covered by the second
and third elements of the offense, which is the thrust of
his motion.

On the second element: Did Jumadla act with
manifest partiality,
evident bad .,faith or gross
inexcusable
negligence when he inspected the
delivery and found them okay as to quantity and
specification?

Guided by the opinion of Ampil which defined the
elements of the offense and considering;it in the light of
Jumadla's specific participation as alleged culpability by
signing the Inspection Report certifying "ok" in respect
to the quantity and specifications of the items, this
element is missing.

On the third element: Did Jumadla cause
undue injury to the Government, or give Mangopina
any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference
when he inspected the goods alread.ydelivered and
found them okay as to quantity and ~')pecification?
Certainly not. In the same manner that signing
the Inspection Report did not amount to manifest

~r
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partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence under the second element of the offense., the
same act did not also cause undue injury to the
Government or give unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference to Mangopina. How can the alleged specific
act of signing the Inspection Report satisfy the third
element.

Again, this element should be appreciated in the
light of the alleged specific participation of Jumadla,
which circumstance is peculiar to him only. Jumadla's
act of signing the Inspection Report after the fact of
purchase and delivery of goods as his specific alleged
participation or involvement, failed to satisfy the third
element.

At any rate, the fundamental test in determining
whether a motion to quash may be sustained based on the
ground that the facts charged do not constitute an offense is
whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted, will
establish the essential elements of the offense as defined in
the law."
As the Court held in its assailed Resolution, the
Information in this case contains all the requisite elements of
a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019.
Moreover, the Information need not aver the part that
accused Jumadla, Jr. performed because he is charged in
conspiracy with the other accused in the alleged commission
of the offense charged.
In Inocencio vs. People," the Supreme Court declared:
A conspiracy indictment need not, of course,
aver all the components of conspiracy or allege all
the details thereof, like the part that each of the
parties therein have performed, the evidence proving
7 Disini vs. Sandiganbayan,
705 SCRA 459 (2013)
8774 SCRA 173 (2015) citations omitted; emphasis supplied

~
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the common design or the facts connecting all the
accused with one another in the web of the conspiracy.
Neither is it necessary to describe conspiracy with the
same degree of particularity required in describing a
substantive offense. It is enough that the indictment
contains a statement of facts relied upon to be
constitutive of the offense in ordinary and concise
language, with as much certainty as the nature of the
case will admit, in a manner that can enable a person of
common understanding to know what is intended, and
with such precision that the accused may plead his
acquittal or conviction to a subsequent indictment
based on the same facts. It is said, generally, that an
indictment may be held sufficient "ifit follows the words
of the statute and reasonably informs the accused of the
character of the offense he is charged 'with conspiring to
commit, or, following the language of the statute,
contains a sufficient statement of an overt act to effect
the 0 bject of the conspiracy, or alleges both the
conspiracy and the contemplated crime in the language
of the respective statutes defining them (15AC.J.S. 842844).

It bears to stress that in this case, conspiracy is alleged
as a mode of committing the crime. Accordingly, it is enough
to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission of an offense
in either of the following manner: (1) by use of the word
conspire, or its derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate,
connive, collude, etc.; or (2) by allegation of basic facts
constituting the conspiracy in a manner that a person of
common understanding would know what is intended, and
with such precision as would enable the accused to
competently enter a plea to a subsequent indictment based on
the same facts.?
Thus, accused Jumadla, Jr. 's claim that the allegation of
conspiracy is not factual but a mere (re) statement of the law
or procedure deserves scant consideratio~.~
,/'

/

~.

9

Estrada vs. Sandiganbayan, 377 seRA 538 (2002)
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Second.

Contrary to accused Jumadla, Jr.'s claim, the
issue he raised in his motion to quash and the present motion
for reconsideration
is clearly evidentiary.
He insists that
"[w]hile it is not disputed that the act of Accused Jumadla
refers only to the act of signing the Inspection Report, the
question boils down whether the act amounts to [a violation of]
Section 3(e)."
The said issue is unquestionably evidentiary, which issue
was already considered and passed upon by the Court in its
assailed Resolution:

Moreover, the issues raised by accused Jumadla,
Jr., i.e., whether he acted in evident bad faith, manifest
partiality and/ or gross inexcusable negligence when he
signed the inspection and acceptance report and
whether his act caused undue injury to the government
or gave unwarranted benefits to Mangopina Trading
Company, Inc. and/or accused Milne and Lu are
evidentiary in nature. These are matters of defense
which are best ventilated in a full-blown trial. It is
jurisprudentially settled that facts which constitute the
defense of the accused against the charge under the
information must be proved by them during trial. Such
facts or circumstances do not constitute proper grounds
for a motion to quash the information on the ground
that the material averments do not constitute the
offense.iv

The case of People vs. De La Rosa 11 does not apply to
this case as there is no fact brought out by evidence presented
by both parties which "destroy the prima facie truth accorded
to the allegations of the Information."
In fact, accused
Jumadla, Jr. fails to point to said "fact." Neither Sistoza vs.
Desierto-? and Sabiniano vs. Court of Appeals13 apply to this
n, 433
494 (2002); p. 7, Resolution promulgated
11 supra note 2
12 supra note 3
13 supra note 4

seRA 88(2004), citing To".s vs. Garch"orena.
on November 7, 2019; p. 775, Record
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case.
Sistoza involves the finding of probable cause by the
Office of the Ombudsman while Sabiniano deals with the
evidence sufficient to prove conspiracy.
To repeat, the issue
in this case is whether the Information should be quashed on
the ground that the facts charged in the Information do not
constitute a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.
In sum, whether accused .Jumadla, Jr. moves for the
quashal of the Information or for the dismissal of the case, the
Court finds no reason depart from its ruling that the
Information sufficiently charges accused .Jumadla, Jr. with a
violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES "Accueed Teodoro G.
Jumadla's Motion for Reconsideration from the Denial of his
Motion to Quash:' dated November 18,2019, for lack of merit.
SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila
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